
 

Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Staffing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 7th January, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public should provide 3 clear working days notice, in writing, if they wish to 
ask a question at the meeting, in order for an informed answer to be given. It is not required 
to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2009 as a correct record. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. HR Update  (Pages 3 - 150) 
 
 To consider a report on the progress with Human Resource Issues. 

 
6. Trade Union Facilities Time  (Pages 151 - 168) 
 
 To consider a report on the draft Trade Union Recognition, Facilities and Time off Agreement 

with a view to reaching agreement. 

 
 

7. Business Planning Process 2010 -13: Pre Budget Report  (Pages 169 - 172) 
 
 To consider a report on the proposals in the Pre Budget Report. 

 
8. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
 

 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
PRESENT 
 
9. Confidential Minutes  (Pages 173 - 176) 
 
 To approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2009 as a correct 

record. 

 
10. Items Requested by the Trade Unions   
 
 Voluntary Redundancy 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Thursday, 22nd October, 2009 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors W Fitzgerald, R Fletcher, D Flude and B Moran 

 
Unions 
Craig Nicholson – UNISON 
Olga Kokkinis – UNISON 
Pat Barlow - UNISON 
Dawn Clark – UNISON 
Kevin Bradbury – GMB 
Chris Millington – GMB 
Colin Priest – GMB 
Anton Woodford - Soulbury 
 
Officers 
Erika Wenzel – Chief Executive 
Paul Bradshaw – Head of HR and Organisational Development 
Julie Davies – HR Strategic Policy Manager 
Amanda Rudham – HR Policy Manager 
Suzanne Antrobus – Senior Corporate Solicitor 
Bronwen MacArthur-Williams – Corporate Health & Safety Manager 

 
 
49 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councilllor F Keegan. 
 

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest, being a retired member of 
Unison. 
 

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2009 be approved as a 
correct record. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
53 HR UPDATE  

 
The Head of HR and Organisational Development and the Corporate 
Health & Safety Manager presented a report which provided a general 
update on Health and Safety Issues, Organisational Development, 
Organisational Transformation, HR Policy and Reward and HR Delivery.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

54 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on  the grounds that they involved the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing this information. 
 

55 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

56 ITEMS REQUESTED BY THE TRADE UNIONS  
 
The Trade Union representatives raised issued relating to the following 
matters: 
 
Staff Car Parking 
Relocation 
Car Leases 
Christmas Half Day 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Staffing Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7 January 2010 

Report of: Paul Bradshaw, Head of Human Resources & Organisational 
Development 

Subject/Title: HR Update 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Keegan 

___________________________________ 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on progress with Human Resource issues. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure Members are kept up to date with HR developments. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 No specific wards affected. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 No significant implications. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 No direct implications arising from this report. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 No direct implications arising from this report. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



 
9.1 No direct implications arising from this report. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 No significant risks identified. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 HEALTH & SAFETY 
 
11.1.1 Corporate Health & Safety Forum 
 

The Corporate Health & Safety Forum on 26 October 2009 was well 
attended and seven papers were presented for discussion and 
approval.   

 
Approved outcomes / recommendations include: 

 

• An amended consultation process (to facilitate Elected Member 
input via the Staffing Committee) 

• Approval of the Corporate Health & Safety Plan 2009 – 2011 

• Approval of the Corporate Health & Safety Training Programme 
2009 – 2010 (see 3.0) 

• Undertaking a trial of an Inspection Monitoring spreadsheet (as 
used successfully by a former Borough prior to Vesting Day) 

 
The next meeting of the Forum will take pla
[...]

• The actions identified as priorities in each year will form the basis of the HR and 
OD service plan and will therefore be measured through the corporate planning 
and performance monitoring framework. 

 

Page 149



APPENDIX 8 

 20

• Key mechanisms and targets will be in-built within action plans where 
appropriate and will include: 

o A Range of National and local skills targets and measures; 
o The investment costs of activities and their Return on investment(ROI) in 

line with efficiency targets; 
o Council Employee Surveys and ‘temperature tests’ ; 
o Examining the impact of programmes and activities on National and local 

service performance indicators; 
o Reviewing and assessing the contribution and impact of activities on the 

achievement of targets within Cheshire East’s Transformation Programme. 
o Feedback and perceptions from internal and external customers. 
o Feedback and perceptions from the staff. 
o The Council’s ability to deliver value for money. 
o Formal recognition and accreditation against national standards and 

benchmarks e.g. IIP, CAA and The Equality Standard for Local 
Government.  

 
 
Finding out more – Keeping in touch 
  
To find out more and to keep up to date with all developments and progress with the 
Strategy or to make suggestions for how you think that we can improve in any of our 
People and Organisational Development Strategy themes please get in touch! 
 
Matthew Hebden, Head of Organisational Development 
matthew.hebden@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Julie Davies, Head of HR Strategy and Policy 
Julie.s.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 150



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: STAFFING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
7 January 2010 

Report of: Paul Bradshaw, Head of Human Resources & 
Organisational Development 

Subject/Title: Trade Union Recognition, Facilities and Time off Agreement 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Keegan 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Staffing Committee with a draft 

Trade Union Recognition, Facilities and Time off Agreement with a view 
to reaching agreement. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Staffing Committee reach agreement about the content of the 

Trade Union Recognition, Facilities and Time off Agreement, (attached at 
Appendix A), and the additional arrangements contained within the 
Agreement in respect of the numbers of Unison seconded Officers. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council has agreed time off and facilities 

arrangements for the recognised trade unions in order to allow for 
effective consultation, negotiation and employee relations.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                                - Health 
 
6.1 No significant policy implications. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 151



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 2 

7.1 Time off for Trade Union Duties will be paid provided that the 
representative would normally have been at work during those hours. 

 
7.2 Pay will be the amount that the official would have earned had they 

worked, or where earnings vary, an amount calculated by reference to 
average hourly earnings. 

 
7.3 Employees who are seconded into a Trade Union role on a full time basis 

will be paid on their substantive terms and conditions for the duration of 
their secondment and normal incremental progression will apply where 
appropriate. 

 
7.4 The costs associated with some of the seconded Officers will be met by 

the specific Directorate they support. The costs of granting time off for 
others will need to be met corporately as representatives cover members 
across all directorates. This replicates the funding arrangements that 
have been in place on an interim basis in 2009-10. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The Agreement complies with the requirements for authorising time off 

and facilities for Trade Unions, as set out in the Trade Union Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1993 and the Employment Act 2002.  It also 
recognises the requirements of the Safety Representatives and Safety 
Committees Regulations 1977, as amended  by the Management of 
Heath and Safety at Work Regulations 1999,  (made under HASWA 
1974.) 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 N/A. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The requirement for a Collective Agreement on Trade Union Recognition, 

Time Off and Facilities is governed by the legislation covered in section 8 
above.   ACAS have also issued a Code of Practice on Time off for Trade 
Union Activities and Time Off for Union Learning Representatives (2003). 

 
10.2 As a result of Local Government Reorganisation four existing Local 

Authorities were brought together on 1 April 2009 to form Cheshire East 
Council. All four legacy authorities would have had their own Trade Union 
Recognition, Facilities and Time off Agreements which would have 
differed as a result of the functions and groups of staff employed by each. 

 
10.3 For the first year of the Council interim arrangements have been in place 

which largely maintained the status quo in terms of time off and facilities. 
A new, Cheshire East, agreement has now been drafted and it is 
proposed that this should come into effect from 1 April 2010. 

 

Page 152



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 3 

 
10.4 The Agreement provides that employees who are officials/representatives 

of a recognised trade union be permitted to reasonable paid time off 
during working hours, with pay, subject to the needs of their service, to 
carry out official union duties and activities, to undergo relevant training or 
attend conferences as approved by the TUC or trade union, to carry out 
the duties of a Health and Safety representative and to undertake the 
duties of a Trade Union Learning Representative. 

 
10.5 The Council will also make available to officials the facilities necessary for 

them to perform their duties efficiently and to communicate effectively 
with their members, other officials and full time officers. 

 
10.6 Unison has significantly more (non-teaching) members than the other 

trade unions and historically within the County Council was granted a 
number of full time secondments to trade union duties in order to facilitate 
effective employee relations. It is proposed that Cheshire East agrees to 
4 full time secondments for Unison representatives.  

 
10.7 It is suggested that these secondments be reviewed on an annual basis 

and it is anticipated that this level of secondment would no longer be 
required once the significant additional work associated with Local 
Government Reorganisation has been completed. 

 
11.0 Conclusions 
 

This Agreement will:- 
 

• provide framework arrangements between Cheshire East Borough 
Council and the recognised trade unions. 

 

• provide managers, trade union representatives and members with clear 
guidelines under which requests for time off for trade union duties, 
activities and facilities will be determined. 

 

• avoid or minimise misunderstandings, ensure fair and consistent 
treatment and facilitate better planning for managers, trade union 
officials, representatives and stewards. 

 

•     Facilitate and improve consultation, enhance collective bargaining and 
employee relations within the Council 

 
12.0 Access to Information 
 
12.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 
  Name:  Joy Eaton 
  Designation: Senior HR Officer 

 Tel No:  

Page 153



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 4 

 Email: joy.eaton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 154



APPENDIX 1 

HR Policy Number                   Version Number                Page 1 of 13 

                                                                                   

HUMAN RESOURCES  
Document Ref: Version No: Issue date: 

 
Review date: 
 

Responsibility / 
Owner: 

Title: 
 
TRADE UNION RECOGNITION, TIME OFF AND FACILITIES AGREEMENT 
 

CONTENTS 
 

1. Scope 
 

2. Aims 
 

3. Principles 
 

4. Who to contact for more information 
 

5. Definitions 
 

6. General Arrangements 
 

7. Time off for Trade union Duties 
 

8. Trade union Learning Representatives 
 

9. Training for Trade union Officials 
 

10. Time off for Trade union Activities 
 

11. Payment for time off 
 

12. Facilities for Trade unions 
 

13.  Expenses 
 

14. Requests for time off 
 

15. Disputes 
 

16.  Recording Arrangements 
 

17.  Review 
 

Page 155



APPENDIX 1 

HR Policy Number                   Version Number                Page 2 of 13 

Appendix 1 – Special Arrangements for UNISON 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Prepared by: 
J Eaton 

Approved for issue by: 

 
REVISION TABLE 
 
Version No Date issued Reason for revision 

   

   

   

   

 
 

Page 156



APPENDIX 1 

HR Policy Number                   Version Number                Page 3 of 13 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

 
Trade union Time Off and Facilities Agreement: 
    
 
1. 

 

 
SCOPE 
 
 

 

This Collective Agreement covers those Trade unions who 
are recognised by Cheshire East Borough Council for the 
purpose of local consultation and negotiation on pay and 
conditions of service and for representation of Trade union 
Members at internal hearings and appeals. 

 

The recognised Trade unions are: 

 

UNISON                             NUT 

GMB                                   NASUWT 

UNITE                                 ATL 

UCATT                                NAHT 

Aspect                                 VOICE 

AEP                                     ASCL 

Other independent Trade unions who are not recognised 
by Cheshire East Borough Council will only be able to 
represent their individual members at internal hearings and 
appeals and will not have recognition rights in relation to 
any other employee relations matters. 

    
 
2. 
 
 

 
 
AIMS 
 
 

 
 
The aims of this Collective Agreement are to: 
 

1. Provide framework arrangements between Cheshire 
East Borough Council and the recognised trade 
unions. 

2. Provide managers, trade union representatives and 
members with clear guidelines under which requests 
for time off for trade union duties, activities and 
facilities will be determined. 

3. Avoid or minimise misunderstandings, ensure fair 
and consistent treatment and facilitate better 
planning for managers, trade union officials, 
representatives and stewards. 

4. Facilitate and improve consultation, enhance 
collective bargaining and employee relations within 
the Council. 

 
      

Page 157



APPENDIX 1 

HR Policy Number                   Version Number                Page 4 of 13 

 
3. 

 
PRINCIPLES 
 
 

 
The agreement has been drawn up in accordance with the 
Trade union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 
1993, The Employment Act 2002 and the ACAS Code of 
Practice on Time off for Trade union Duties and Activities 
and Time Off for Union Learning Representatives, April 
2003. 
 
The agreement also recognises the requirements of the 
Safety Representatives and Safety Committees 
Regulations 1977, as amended by the Management of 
Heath and Safety at Work Regulations 1999, (made under 
HASWA 1974.) 
 
The Council is committed to promoting and maintaining 
sound employee relations policies; it also recognises the 
need for clear rules on the conduct of collective bargaining 
and the rights of trade unions to make representation to the 
employer in support of their member’s interests. 
 
The Council wishes to maintain a framework in which 
matters of mutual inte
[...]
writing to the 
appropriate trade union(s).  However, before serving such 
notice the Council (or its representative) will consult with a 
Full Time Regional official of the trade union(s) concerned 
about the matter. 
 

    
7 

 
TIME OFF FOR 
TRADE UNION 
DUTIES 

 
Separate and in addition to Trade union secondees, 
employees who are officials/representatives of a 
recognised trade union are permitted to reasonable paid 
time off during working hours, with pay, subject to the 
needs of the service, to take part in legitimate trade union 
duties concerned with employee relations between the 
Council and the employees they represent.  The purpose of 
the time off must be either: 
 

1. to carry out official union duties or 
2. to undergo relevant training as approved by the TUC 

or trade union 
 
Examples of the type of time off that will be granted, 
subject to the needs of the service are: 
 

� To prepare for and to attend meetings with 
individual members or groups of members 
relating to terms and conditions of 
employment, working conditions, recruitment, 
terminations and redundancy, job grading 
issues, workforce planning, discipline, 
grievance, capability and harassment matters 

� To discuss flexible working practices 
� To deal with trade union membership issues 
� To attend discussions regarding facilities for 

trade unions 
� To attend joint consultation and negotiation 

meetings 
� To attend management/union meetings for 

Page 160



APPENDIX 1 

HR Policy Number                   Version Number                Page 7 of 13 

the purposes of consultation and collective 
bargaining, including pre meetings for the 
union side. 

� Representing members on relevant 
regional/national negotiating bodies 

 
For accredited Health and Safety Representatives, 
reasonable paid time off will be granted for: 
 

� Carrying out Health and Safety Inspections of 
the workplace at quarterly intervals 

� Accident/incident investigations 
� Representing employe
[...]
 form. The form should be signed by the 
manager and sent to the Head of HR Policy & Strategy. 
 
The Head of HR Policy and Strategy will be responsible for 
collating all of the information on time off for monitoring 
purposes. 
 

    
15 

 
DISPUTES 

 
Any dispute regarding time off for trade union duties and 
facilities, except matters of interpretation of this agreement, 
should be raised initially with the relevant Service Director 
and HR Business Partner.  Where no agreement can be 
reached, this may be referred to the Head of HR Policy and 
Strategy.  Issues of interpretation of this agreement must 
be referred immediately to the Head of HR Policy and 
Strategy 
 
Any dispute that has been through the local dispute 
resolution procedure will be referred to a mutually agreed 
third party for conciliation purposes. 

    
16 
 
 

 
RECORDING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Time recording sheets should be completed by all 
representatives and submitted to the Head of HR Policy 
and Strategy on a monthly basis. 

    
17 

 
REVIEW 

 
This Collective Agreement will be reviewed annually and 
jointly to ensure that it remains up to date with statutory 
and regulatory provisions and good practice and meets the 
aims intended. 
 

    
 
 

Page 165



APPENDIX 1 

HR Policy Number                   Version Number                Page 12 of 13 

Appendix 1 
 
Additional Arrangements for UNISON 
 
 
This Appendix to the Collective Agreement on Trade union Recognition, Time 
Off and Facilities applies only to UNISON and gives UNISON additional 
arrangements for the secondment of representatives, who are employees of 
the Council, further to part 5 of the Collective Agreement.  
 
The number of secondments is 4 FTE. These secondments will be approved 
for a period of 12 months at a time and will be subject to annual review and 
renewal, further to UNISON notifying the Council of the representatives 
selected to undertake the secondments. 
 
It is recognised that at the present t
[...]
e: Business Planning Process 2010-13  - Pre Budget Report  
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Keegan 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Cheshire East Council has developed a series of budgetary and capital 

proposals for the next three years as part of its Business Planning Process. 
 
1.2 These proposals will be published in the first Cheshire East Pre-Budget Report. 
 
1.3 This document will be circulated for feedback on the proposals. 
 
1.4 Trade Unions will be consulted at their regular meeting with the Staffing 

Committee. 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 The purpose of the meeting is to receive comments on the proposals in the 

Pre-Budget Report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Authority has a statutory duty to consult with stakeholder groups 

and will follow the practice established in previous years of consulting 
with all interested parties during January.  

 
3.2 Feedback on the proposals will be used to inform Cabinet deliberations on the  
 final Budgetary position. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 169



6.1 The report contains policy proposals which will impact on service delivery. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 The report includes details of policy proposals which will affect service budgets 

from 2010-11 onwards. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy must be underpinned by robust estimates 

and the level of reserves maintained by the Authority must be adequate. 
 
9.2 The Council must have a ro
[...]
 libraries. 
 
11.4 A Cheshire East Council Pre Budget Report will be circulated containing all the 

revenue and capital proposals and Trade Unions are asked for their feedback. 
This document will not be available until early January 2010. 

 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 The MTFS and the associated planning assumptions will impact on the first 

Term by setting a framework for the development of budgetary and policy 
options and Capital Schemes which will impact on service delivery and Council 
Tax levels. 

 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 

 
 Name: Lisa Quinn 
 Designation: Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets 
 Tel No: 01270 686628 
 Email: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 171



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 173
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 HR Update
	05 -App1Display Screen Equipment Policy Draft 2
	05 - App2First Aid Guidance -v2
	05 - App3Manual Handling Risk Assessment
	05 - App3Safe Moving an Handling
	05 - App4Driving policy cev4.2
	05 - App5noise policy 09 vers2.2
	05 - App6exposure to blood  body fluids and blood borne viruses
	05 - App7Minibus driver licensing policyCE (2)
	05 - App8CECPeople and Organisational Development Strategyfinaldraft1

	6 Trade Union Facilities Time
	06 - apptrade union

	7 Business Planning Process 2010 -13: Pre Budget Report
	9 Confidential Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th January, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors W Fitzgerald, R Fletcher, D Flude and B Moran 

 
Unions 
Bill Gerrard – T& GWU/UNITE 
Colin Priest – GMB 
Kevin Bradbury – GMB 
Kevin Yoxall - UNISON 
Anton Woodford – Soulbury 

 
 Officers 
Paul Bradshaw – Head of HR & Organisational Development 
Julie Davies – HR Strategic Policy Manager 
Amanda Rudham – HR Policy Manager 
Suzanne Antrobus – Senior Corporate Solicitor 
Rosie Ottewill – Workforce Development & Capacity Manager 
Graham Coope – Health and Safety Officer 
Alex Thompson – Finance Lead – Strategy & Funding 

 
60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor F Keegan. 
 

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Flude declared a personal interest, being a retired member of 
Unison. 
 

62 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2009 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

64 HR UPDATE  
 



The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development, aided by 
the Health and Safety Officer and the Workforce Development & Capacity 
Manager, presented a report which provided a general update on Human 
Resource issues, including Health and Safety, Organisational 
Development, Organisational Transformation and Organisational 
Development Strategy.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

65 TRADE UNION FACILITIES TIME  
 
The Head of Human Resources & Organisational Development presented 
a report on Trade Union Recognition, Facilities and Time Off Agreement. 
 
The requirement for a Collective Agreement on Trade Union Recognition, 
Time Off and Facilities was governed by the legislation.  Following the 
creation of Cheshire East Council on 1 April 2009, legacy arrangements 
from the four previous authorities had remained in place.  A new 
Agreement for Cheshire East had now been drafted, which was proposed 
should come into effect from 1 April 2010. 
 
The Agreement would provide framework arrangements between the 
Council and the recognised trade unions, and provide mangers, trade 
union representative and Members with clear guidelines under which 
requests for time off for trade union duties, activities and facilities would be 
determined. 
 
The Unions raised a number of issues for clarification and it was agreed 
that these would be discussed with officers outside of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the Trade Union Recognition, Facilities and Time Off 
Agreement be agreed. 
  
 

66 BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS 2010 -13: PRE BUDGET REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the consultation process on the 
budgetary and capital proposals for the next three years, which would be 
published in the first Cheshire East Pre-Budget Report.   
 
It had been hoped that the Pre-Budget Report would have been published 
in time for this meeting so that the proposals could be shared with the 
Trade Unions and their comments received.    
 



The Pre-Budget Report would be published on 8 January and it was 
agreed that the Report would be discussed at the Corporate Trade Union 
meeting on 20 January 2010.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received and consultation on the Pre Budget Report 
take place with the Trade Unions at the Corporate Trade Union meeting on  
20 January 2010. 
 

67 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information. 
 

68 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

69 ITEMS REQUESTED BY THE TRADE UNIONS  
 
The Trade Unions representatives raised issues relating to the following 
matter: 
 
Voluntary Redundnacy 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.15 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
 

 


